

# SUPREME COURT COPY

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

In re

**KENNETH EARL GAY,**

On Habeas Corpus.

**CAPITAL CASE**

Case No. S130263

Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. A397702  
The Honorable Lance A. Ito, Judge

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

JUN 29 2016

**EXCEPTIONS TO REPORT OF THE  
REFEREE AND BRIEF ON THE MERITS**

Frank A. McGuire Clerk

Deputy

KAMALA D. HARRIS  
Attorney General of California  
GERALD A. ENGLER  
Chief Assistant Attorney General  
LANCE E. WINTERS  
Senior Assistant Attorney General  
JAMES WILLIAM BILDERBACK II  
Supervising Deputy Attorney General  
DAVID F. GLASSMAN  
Deputy Attorney General  
State Bar No. 115664  
300 South Spring Street, Suite 1702  
Los Angeles, CA 90013  
Telephone: (213) 897-2355  
Fax: (213) 897-6496  
Email: DocketingLAAWT@doj.ca.gov  
David.Glassman@doj.ca.gov  
*Attorneys for Respondent*

DEATH PENALTY

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Questions Presented.....	1
III. Background.....	2
IV. Standard of Review Following Reference Hearing.....	4
Argument.....	6
I. Petitioner has failed to fulfill his burden to show ineffective assistance of counsel.....	6
A. Legal standard.....	6
B. Shinn’s investigation and trial strategy.....	8
C. Petitioner’s alleged additional evidence.....	25
1. Child witnesses.....	25
a. Irma Rodriguez Esparza.....	25
b. Ejinio “Choppy” Rodriguez.....	30
c. Walter Roberts.....	32
d. Martina Jimenez Ruelas.....	35
2. Respondent’s exception.....	37
a. Shannon Roberts.....	38
3. An adult neighbor - Linda Orlik.....	40
4. Law enforcement officer witnesses.....	41
a. Deputy William McGinnis.....	42
b. Sergeant George Arthur.....	42
c. Deputy Richard Nutt.....	43
5. Inmate witnesses.....	43
a. James Jennings.....	44
b. Norman Purnell.....	46
c. Jack John Flores.....	48
d. David Elliot.....	49

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
6. Impeachment witnesses .....	50
a. Donald Anderson .....	50
b. Deborah Cantu .....	51
c. Betty Boyd .....	52
d. Robin Gay .....	53
7. Expert witnesses .....	54
a. Eyewitness Identification .....	54
b. Vision - Paul Michel .....	63
c. Ballistics .....	64
d. Biomechanics .....	66
e. Dr. William Sherry .....	68
II. Petitioner has failed to demonstrate that his counsel suffered from a conflict of interest that entitles petitioner to relief .....	69
A. Legal standard .....	69
B. Factual background .....	70
1. Misappropriation of funds - the Danes and the Korchins .....	70
2. The theft of the Dane check and murder of Lewis Jones .....	74
C. Petitioner has failed to show a conflict of interest .....	75
D. The allegation that the alleged conflict affected Shinn's performance was rejected by the Referee .....	79
1. The allegation that Shinn fell asleep during portions of the trial was not supported by evidence and was rejected by the Referee .....	79

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
2. The allegation that Shinn failed to present expert testimony has been rebutted as a legitimate tactical decision and was rejected by the Referee .....	80
3. The allegation that Shinn induced Petitioner to confess to robberies in order to benefit Shinn.....	81
4. The Referee fairly rejected the contention that Shinn’s billings or representation reflected a conflict of interest, or that Shinn’s handling of motions reflected a conflict .....	82
5. Declining to offer petitioner as a witness at trial .....	83
6. Presenting testimony from Detective Jack Holder .....	84
7. Shinn’s alleged failure to make better motion or raise better objections.....	84
A. The reenactment .....	84
8. Impeachment.....	85
Conclusion.....	86

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> (2011) 563 U.S. 170 .....	7
<i>Glasser v. United States</i> (1942) 315 U.S. 60 .....	69
<i>In re Andrews</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 1234 .....	6
<i>In re Avena</i> (1996) 12 Cal.4th 694 .....	5
<i>In re Gay</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 771 .....	3, 70, 76, 81
<i>In re Johnson</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 447 .....	4
<i>In re Sassounian</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 535 .....	5
<i>In re Serrano</i> (1995) 10 Cal.4th 447 .....	5
<i>In re Thomas</i> (2006) 37 Cal.4th 1249 .....	4, 5
<i>Mickens v. Taylor</i> (2002) 535 U.S. 162 .....	69, 76, 77
<i>Nix v. Whiteside</i> (1986) 475 U.S. 157 .....	76
<i>People v. Almanza</i> (2015) 233 Cal.App.4th 990 .....	69, 77, 80
<i>People v. Bolin</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 297 .....	7, 29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>People v. Cummings</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1233 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Doolin</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 390 .....	69, 76, 77, 78
<i>People v. Duvall</i> (1995) 9 Cal.4th 464 .....	5
<i>People v. Fudge</i> (1994) 7 Cal.4th 1075 .....	57
<i>People v. Gay</i> (2008) 42 Cal.4th 1195 .....	4, 19, 67
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1179 .....	6
<i>People v. Hart</i> (1999) 20 Cal.4th 546 .....	80
<i>People v. Mai</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 986 .....	69
<i>People v. McDonald</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 351 .....	55, 56
<i>People v. Mendoza Tello</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 264 .....	7
<i>People v. Ochoa</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 353 .....	57
<i>People v. Superior Court (Vidal)</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 999 .....	5
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> (2005) 545 U.S. 374 .....	6

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> (1984) 466 U.S. 668 .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> (2003) 539 U.S. 510 .....	6, 7
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
Evidence Code	
§ 402 .....	42
Penal Code	
§ 190.2, subd. (a)(5).....	3
§ 190.2, subd. (a)(7).....	3
§ 1203.06, subd. (a)(1).....	3
§ 12022, subd. (a) .....	3
§ 12022.5, subd. (a) .....	3
 <b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS</b>	
U.S. Constitution	
6th Amend. ....	76, 78
